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Current Level of Service

Current level of service — high level of service (not uncommon for
smaller communities with community facility legacy)

2021 Number Level of Service
Census of (# facilities per
Population Facilities population)

Central . 2235 ) 1 ice pad per 1,120
Manitoulin pop.
Manitoulin
IsIano! . 13,935 5 1 ice pad per 1,990
(Manitoulin pop.
District)

LoS in nearby communities, for comparison

2021 Number Level of Service
Census of (# facilities per
Population Facilities population)
Greater 166,004 16 1 ice pad per 10,400
Sudbury pop.
North Bay 52,662 5 L EIGELI R L

pop.

Mindemoya Arena
— 1 ice surface

Providence Bay Arena
— 1 ice surface

Gore Bay Memorial Arena
— 1 ice surface

M'Chigeeng First Nation Arena
— 1 ice surface

Manitowaning Arena (Assiginak
Twp.) — 1 ice surface

NEMI Arena (Little Current)
— 1 ice surface

Wikwemikong Arena
— 1 ice surface



Utilization — Mindemoya Arena

Typical week schedule

Prime Time Hrs (4-10pm + Saturday):

44 hrs /week

Hours Booked:
Minor hockey — 17 hrs / week

Other uses - 5.5 hrs (Saturday) / week

Prime

Time
Est. 51%

Saturday

Ice for rent
9:10-10:00 am

Mindemoya Thunder

U9 Practice
10:10-11:30am

U7
11:40 - 12:30 Pm

Ice for rent
1:00-2:00 pm

Ice for rent
4:30-5:30 pm

TOTAL: 22.5

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

CLOSED Ice forrent Ice for rent Ice for rent Ice for rent
4:10-5:30 pm 4:10-5:30 pm 4:10-5:30 pm 4:10-5:30 pm

Ice forrent Ice for rent Ice for rent Ice for rent
CLOSED 5:40-6:30 pm 5:40-6:30 pm 5:40-6:30 pm 5:40-6:30 pm
MINDEMOYA THUNDER MINOR HOCKEY

CLOSED U15 Practice U1l GAME U7 Game U11 Practice U15 Game
6:40 - 8:00 PM 6:40 - 8:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 6:40 - 8:00 PM 6:40 - 8:00 PM

CLOSED U18 Practice U13 GAME U9 Game U13 Practice U18 Game
8:10-9:30 PM 8:10-9:30 PM 7:10 - 8:30 PM 8:10-9:30 PM 8:10-9:30 PM

CLOSED

Arena Closed 6pm

SPM Note: The above utilization estimate is based on the typical schedule provided above.




Utilization — Providence Bay Arena

Typical week schedule

Prime Time Hours
(4pm-11pm+Saturday):

Providence Bay Arena Ice Schedule 2023/24

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday| Thursday Friday Saturday
50 hrs / week CLOSED
Booked: 7.5 hours SPRC Learn to Skate| CLOSED
12-1:00
SPRC Public Skate CLOSED
1:00 - 3:00
" SPRC Sponge Puck CLOSED
Prime 3.5:00
° CLOSED
Time
Mixed Hockey Dewar Hockey
ESt. 15% CLOSED 8:00 - 9:00 PM 8:30 - 10:00 PM|
CLOSED
8am-1pm/
Hours of operations 8am-11pm 8am-11pm [8am-11pm 4-11lpm |8am-11lpm|8am-11pm|TOTAL
HOURS of available ice time 14 CLOSED 14 14 11 14 14 82
HOURS of Rented ice time 5 1 0 1.5 0 0 7.5
Unused Ice Time 9 13 14 12 14 14 76

Note: Thursday - ice maintenance day/equipment blade changes - required 3 hours to complete

SPM Note: The above utilization estimate is based on the typical schedule provided above.




Utilization — Spring Bay Hall

» Fully accessible Hours of operation: 8am - 10pm

* Wheelchair ramp access, Total Hours Available: 14 hrs / week
e Accessible bathrooms

» Fully stocked and licensed commercial
kitchen. Kitchen amenities include stove,

commercial fridge, coffee maker, microwave. BN ITEWAEHE N EVACE TR (58] 5,000
» Capacilty: Standing- 186 / Sitting 80-100

Total Booked Hours in 2024 883

Utilization 18%

Uses include:

Yoga, Tai-Chi, Arts and Crafts,
meetings of community
groups/associations, training
sessions / classes (e.g., driving
school), private & community events



Efficient
Combination
Of Uses
Example

Multiple uses &

Greater

« accessibility

* environmental
sustainability

. flexibility
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Different Approaches:
Time v. Cost:

Different strategies are required -
short and long term.

The easy solution comes with
lower cost, extends life, but is
literally a patch and play.

The most ambitious planis the
longest term (possibly not the
most expensive).

A regional building is further out
in time but not more expensive.

Cost ($)

A

Regional Cost-Shared
Multi-Use Centre

7 \

[ o )

N _/ New Multi-use
7\ Recreation Complex

N — 7 New Build Arena
(single pad replacement)

Immediate Short-Term
Repairs to Extend Life

Time (Years)
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Community & Recreation Infrastructure Review -
HAVE YOUR SAY!

Survey was open: April 29 — May 31, 2025
Complete Responses: 322



About Participants: Place of Residence

Answered: 322

Central Manitoulin:

ANSWER CHOICES =~ RESPONSES, RESPONSES,

% Counts
Mindemoya 46% 121
Spring Bay 24% 63
Providence Bay 15% 40
Big Lake 9% 24
Yes 83% Sandfield 4% 11
’
Other 3% 9
TOTAL 268
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES, RESPONSES,
% Counts Other Municipalities (n=54):
Yes 83% 268
NEMI (9), Tehk h (6), Greater Sudb 6), Mchi
No, | live in a different 17% 54 (9), Tehkummah (6), Greater Sudbury (6) chigeeng

(4), Little Current (3), Billings (3), Gore Bay (3), Kagawong

icipality. Pl
M nicIpatity. rease (2), Toronto (2), Assiginack, Brantford, Collingwood, Elliott

tell us where you live.

Lake, Espanola, Evansville, Haliburton, Manitowaning, Parry
TOTAL 322 Sound, Rockville , Timmins and West Bay.
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About Participants: Place of Residence (Cont.)

Answered: 263

B Rent

B Own a property

3 - Visitors

Year-round residents Seasonal residents (n=18)
(n=245)

93% -
year-round residents

85% -
property owners

Among survey participants residing in
Central Manitoulin (n=263):

The majority of respondents were
year-round residents who own their
properties (n=223);

Fewer year-round residents who rent
(n=22);

Seasonal residents (n=16);

3 participants were visiting the
Municipality.



About Participants: Household Composition (Age & Size)

Answered: 308

Household Members by Age Group Taken together survey
(Survey Respondent Households) participants’ households comprise

1,056 persons.
o5+ years (Totel =201) - | 5

Older adults (65+) — 19%
Adults (18-64) — 47%
Children (0-17) — 34%

18-24 years (Total =67) [N % Households Survey | 2021
Composition Census

11-17 years (Total =120) || | N | N 11 Average Size of
Household

o10yeers (oot 2:0) [ -« Averagenumberof 13 17
Children in

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% Household



Membership in a sport, recreation,
community user groups/clubs

Q. Are you, or members of your household, currently Answered:
involved with any sport, recreation, community user 302
groups/clubs in the Municipality of Central Manitoulin?

Number of mentions

fewer ........ more

Historical Society Prov Soccer Mindemoya Old School .« club
providence bay fair Bay Recreation Committee
Mindemoya Thunder softball soccer swimming MICA
KNITTINGClub Hockey baseballMinor hockey Pearson Cup
Lions senior Mindemoyaetc Yoga socceryiqs ,
Tennis

programarena . H _
ickle ball _ OC ke exerciseevents fithess
P Curling Club y Youth attend

Exercise class yoga +ai chi Prov Baseball golf Curling softhallschool

sport groups Providence Bay Lions Club chair yoga
player FairMindemoya Minor Hockey exercise class zumba

line dancing Hospital Auxiliary Providence Bay Agricultural
knowledge sharing Bay Agricultural Society Manitoulin Nature Club



Community Halls and/or Museums: Use

Q. Over the past year have you/members of your household participated in activities,
programs, events, or been a spectator at any of the Community Halls and/or
Museums in Central Manitoulin?

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES, RESPONSES,
% Counts
Yes 88% 267
No 12% 35
TOTAL 302

Answered: 302



Municipal Community Halls & Museums: Level of Satisfaction

Welcome Centre / Pioneer
Museum (n =244)

The Discovery Centre
(Providence Bay) (n =246)

Sandfield Hall (n =238)

Spring Bay Hall (n =246)

64%

74%

51%

Providence Bay Hall (n =248) 15% 24%
The Mindemoya Hall (n =256) 47% 42% 11%
0% 50% 100%
m Satisfied Unsatisfied | do not use this facility

Answered: 262

Mindemoya Hall —

89% respondents use the Hall

42% are not satisfied with the facility:
needs accessibility improvements
(accessible washrooms and an accessible
elevator, ramp, etc.) and

upgrades (general upgrades, flooring, air
conditioning, etc.).

The following most used facilities were

Providence Bay Hall (76%) - needs
cometic upgrades, AV and HVAC systems,
additional storage, and more chairs, and
The Discovery Centre (68%) — washrooms
need to be open longer.

Other comments:

Greater accessibility;

Suggestions of one larger accessible
multi-use community hall;

Storage for programs;

Washrooms in the facilities need to be
accessible + better upkeep.



Mindemoya Arena: Use

Q. Over the past three years have you/members of your household participated in
activities, programs, events, or been a spectator at the Mindemoya Arena?

No, 18%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES, RESPONSES,
% Counts
Yes 82% 230
No 18% 52
TOTAL 282

Answered: 282



Mindemoya Arena: Level of Satisfaction

Answered: 224

Quality of amenities (n=221)

Quality of dry floor (n=216)

Parking (convenience, availability, etc.) (n=215)
Spectator seating (n=214)

Accessibility (e.g., washrooms, etc.) (n=213)
Quality of sound system (n=211)
Changeroom size/quality (n=210)

Quality of ice (n=210)

Facility temperature (n=209)

Changeroom quantity (n=208)

Ice surface size (n=207)

Other (n=84)

*The chart shows response counts

38 s8 125
- 13 79 24
DT 66 35
40 77 97
54 87 72
36 125 50
20 99 91
T 85 30
- 81 93 35
35 105 68
L FEE Y 27
2 50 [22
0 50 100 150 200
m Satistfied Neutral Unsatisfied

Comparing response counts
(Satisfied vs. Unsatisfied),
the following was observed:

* The number of
Mindemoya Arena users
who are satisfied with
the ice surface size,
quality of dry floor and
parking is larger than
those who are
unsatisfied.

* The Mindemoya Arena
users were less satisfied
with the quality of
amenities; seating,
changerooms (quality,
size and quantity); and
accessibility.



Providence Bay Arena: Use

Q. Over the past three years have you/members of your household participated in
activities, programs, events, or been a spectator at the Providence Bay Arena?

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES, RESPONSES,
% Counts
Yes 75% 200
No 25% 66
TOTAL 266

Answered: 266



Providence Bay Arena: Level of Satisfaction

Answered: 198

Quality of amenities (n=194) G20
Parking (n=191) oI e 37
Quality of dry floor (n=191) TS 5
Quality of ice (n=189) g2 s 23
Spectator seating (n=187) AN 79
Accessibility (n=186) 7S 39
Ice surface size (n=186) NS 66
Facility temperature (n=185) NgE 21 .

Changeroom size/quality (n=182) NS 31

Quality of sound system (n=181) GG 28

Changeroom quantity (n=180) [NSEIN 26
Other (n=61) [14 12

0 50 100 150 200

*The chart shows response counts = Satistfied ~ Neutral = Unsatisfied

58 Comparing response counts
(Satisfied vs. Unsatisfied), the
following was observed:

More Providence Bay Arena
users were generally satisfied
with the arena amenities and
quality (facility temperature,
accessibility, etc.),and
parking, compared to those
who were unsatisfied.

The Providence Bay Arena
users were less satisfied with
the ice surface size;
spectator seating; and
quality of amenities, followed
by change room quality and
quantity.



Top 5 priorities for investments related to indoor recreation
facilities over the next 10 years

Answered: 255

Weighted Average Responses, Counts

Existing Arenas (n=113)
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Community Spaces (n=120)

Municipal Programming (n=126)
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Indoor Walking Track (n=103) 2.9 8 27 31 20 17
Gymnasium (n=63) 9 11 15 19 9
Multi-Sport Court (n=120) 2.8 16 19 32 30 23
Kitchen (n=39) 2.6 557 14 8 M Priority 1
Concession Stand (n=40) p 7 10 11 10 ™ Priority 2
W Priority 3
Equipment (n=54) 2 44 17 11 18 o
M Priority 4
Indoor Turf Facility (n=22) 45 10 B Priority 5
0 1 2 3 0 50 100 150



Q20: Do you think the Municipality should plan for the future
replacement of one or both of the existing arenas?

Answered: 253

53 (21%) 36 (14%)
132 (52%) o0
P

0000

M I'm not sure

/ undecided

32 (13%)
Other (please specify)

M Yes W No M I'mnotsure/undecided M Other (please specify)



Preference Regarding Future Planning for The Arenas

Answered: 253

75 (30%)

Build a new multi-use
facility, where indoor ice is
combined with other uses

(e.g., gymnasium, indoor
sport courts, community
spaces) and decommission
certain facilities that are at
end of useful life.

61 (24%)

Maintain arenas in
Mindemoya and
Providence Bay

(invest in upgrades)

53 (20%) 28 (11%)

Collaborate with another
municipality to build a new
regional multi-use facility
that would serve residents | Other, please
of Central Manitoulin and | provide more

neighboring municipalities detail

24 (10%) 12 (5%)

Close/repurpose one arena
to maintain current level of I'm not sure /
service at the other undecided




Q. Would you be willing to partner with another community if
a new multi-use facility was to be constructed in Central
Manitoulin?

Answered: 253

U"dzeflc;'edr ANSWER CHOICES ~ RESPONSES,  RESPONSES,
o % Counts

Yes 63% 159

No 17% 42

I'm not sure / 21% 52

undecided

TOTAL 253

Yes, 63%




Q. Would you be willing to partner with another community if a

new multi-use facility was to be constructed outside of Central
Manitoulin?

Answered: 253

Undec(:ded, ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES,  RESPONSES,
23% % Counts
Yes, 36% Yes 36% 91
No 42% 105
I'm not sure / 23% 57
undecided
TOTAL 253

No, 42%




Outdoor Facilities: Level of Satisfaction

Q. In a typical year, do you, or other members of your household, use
municipal parks and/or outdoor municipal recreation facility/facilities?

Yes, 95%

Answered: 253

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES, RESPONSES,
% Counts
Yes 95% 241
No 5% 12
TOTAL 253



Outdoor Facilities: Level of Satisfaction

Answered: 237

Parks (in general) (n=233) | RC T 20 EE Comparing response counts

(Satisfied vs. Unsatisfied), the

Boardwalk (n=232) [N sE  following was observed:
Public Beaches (n=231) |G 38 * More respondents (over

60% and more) were

aiis n=223) [ satisfied with the outdoor

facilities, compared to those

Public Docks and Boat Launches (n=220) _ 25 who were unsatisfied.
Baseball Fields (1=220) [ A « Exceptions included tennis
courts.
Playgrounds (n=218) _ 23
» Other facilities included: a
Tennis Court (n=214) - 31 SpIaSh pad a marina (private

facility).
Pickleball Court (n=210) . 27 168

Other, please specify (n=34) I6

0 50 100 150 200 250

W Satisfied Neutral M Unsatisfied



Participation in recreation programs, activities
or events offered by the Municipality

Yes
¢ Answered:

Yes, please specify up to 3 programs: 46%
0 241

Number of mentions

e oo aSBBEE -
i 159

line dancing seniors activities

knowledge sharing . :
exercise programsCommunity

Public skating

classes offered
groups baseballeve”ts Yogaﬁt
ness
soccer
~ Mindemoya hOCkey prov programs
prov fair tournament

Pearson cup craftmarkets BXEICISCiEds serivitias

softballseniors Hockey baseball
Ribfest Swimming lessons Dances chair yoga

Farmers market



